

No. 07-5127

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER CHAIRMEN OF THE SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Richard H. Pildes
Counsel of Record
Vanderbilt Hall Room 507
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6377 (telephone)
(212) 995-3662 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
1. The Regulatory Regime for U.S. Securities Markets	3
2. Defects in Auditing Regulation	5
3. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.....	8
4. The Board.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Congress’s Creation of the PCAOB, a Regulatory Subunit That Functions Under the Control and Oversight of the SEC, Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers.....	10
II. The Constitution Does Not Forbid Congress from Choosing to Vest in the SEC the Appointment of Inferior Officers Who Function Under the SEC’s Authority	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES¹	<u>Page</u>
<i>Belenke v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4, 16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
* <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	12, 18
<i>Gordon v. NYSE</i> , 425 U.S. 659 (1975)	4
* <i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	1, 18
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	11
* <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	11, 18, 19
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	11, 13
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers (NASD) v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....	16, 17
<i>Schultz v. SEC</i> , 614 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1988)	13

¹ Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked by asterisks.

* <i>Silver v. USPS</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Todd & Co. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....	16
* <i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	13, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

2 U.S.C. § 437c.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	4, 5, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 2053.....	12
30 U.S.C. § 803(b)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 5841(a)(4)	12
46 C.F.R. § 501.5(a) (2006)	12
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 7201 <i>et seq.</i>)	
§ 101, 15 U.S.C. § 7211.....	9, 13
§ 107, 15 U.S.C. § 7217.....	16
Securities Act of 1933 § 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77s(a) (2000)	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b) (2000)	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Accounting Reform and Investor Protection Issues Raised by Enron and Other Public Companies: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs</i> , 107th Cong. (2002)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975).....	4
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002)	8, 9, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

37 Op. Att’y Gen. 227 (1933).....	19
Administrative Policy on Financial Statements, SEC Accounting Series Release No. 4, 11 Fed. Reg. 10,913 (Sept. 27, 1946)	5
Framework for Enhancing the Quality of Financial Information Through Improvement of the Auditing Process, 67 Fed. Reg. 44,970 (July 5, 2002).....	7
In the Matter of Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Exchange Act Release No. 37538, [1996-1997 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 85,825 (Aug. 8, 1996).....	15
Policy on Financial Statements, Exchange Act, Accounting Series Release No. AS-4 (April 25, 1938).....	6
SEC Statement of Policy on Establishment and Improvement of Accounting Principles and Standards, Release No. 34-10552, 39 Fed. Reg. 1260 (Dec. 20, 1973)	6
SEC, Annual Report 1999	7
SEC, Annual Report 2003 (2004)	15
Statement by President George W. Bush Upon Signing H.R. 3763, 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 543 (July 30, 2002)	9
38 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1283 (Aug. 5, 2002)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marshall Breger & Gary Eldes, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000).....	12
David R. Herwitz & Matthew B. Barrett, <i>Accounting for Lawyers</i> 145 (3d ed. 2001)	5, 6
George Mundstock, <i>The Trouble with FASB</i> , 28 N.C. J. Int’l L. & Com. Reg. 813 (2003).....	5, 6
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Playing Peekaboo with Constitutional Law: The PCAOB and its Public/Private Status</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 975 (2005)	6, 7

Audio Webcast: PCAOB Open Meeting (Nov. 22, 2005), *available at*
http://www.pcaobus.org/News_and_Events/Webcasts.aspx#3315

Robert A. Prentice, *The Inevitability of a Strong SEC*, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 775
(2006).....3
